
Foreclosure and Economic Recovery Status Report

Quarter Ending September 2006 through June 2011

Quarter

Number of 
Additional 

Backlog Cases 
Added1

Clearance 
Rate2

July - September 2006 4,184 78.6%
October - December 2006 8,689 64.5%
January - March 2007 13,748 57.0%
April - June 2007 16,808 54.7%
July - September 2007 26,192 45.9%
October - December 2007 38,778 39.8%
January - March 2008 49,989 38.5%
April - June 2008 50,937 43.9%
July - September 2008 52,864 45.9%
October - December 2008 49,103 50.4%

Number of Additional Real Property/Mortgage Foreclosure Cases                   
Added to Backlog and Percent of Cases Disposed

January - March 2009 50,025 53.7%
April - June 2009 36,397 63.2%
July - September 2009 35,012 64.0%
October - December 2009 28,887 69.5%
January - March 2010 13,392 83.7%
April - June 2010 -17,393 127.6%
July - September 2010 -16,508 125.4%
October - December 2010 -17,866 154.4%
January - March 2011 -24,790 191.5%
April - June 2011 -30,946 205.0%

1 Number of Additional Backlog Cases Added was determined by subtracting the number of SRS dispositions from the number 
of SRS filings for the quarters ending September 30, 2006 through June 30, 2011.
2 Clearance Rate was determined by dividing the number of SRS dispositions by the number of SRS filings for the quarters 
ending September 30, 2006 through June 30, 2011.

Note:  The backlog of mortgage foreclosure cases was significantly reduced during the year-long initiative. With more than 
200,000 cases disposed, the backlog fell from more than 462,000 cases to under 261,000 cases. The clearance rates, as can be 
seen above, jumped dramatically during the initiative.

It is important to note that beginning in the second quarter of the year, the number of cases disposed decreased significantly and 
that trend continued for the rest of the year. However, this was due in large part to the voluntary moratorium imposed by some of 
the major lenders in Florida. In addition, it was reported that almost half of scheduled hearings were cancelled due to the 
voluntary moratorium in late 2010.

It is also important to note that half of the total cases disposed during the year were dismissed. Dismissals, which can occur for a 
number of reasons, may take place after a hearing by a judge, at the request by the plaintiffs’ attorney or following a review by a 
case manager. Variances in case management practices may influence which cases are scheduled for hearings, which would 
affect the number of dismissals and summary/final judgments.
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Circuit

Real Property/ 
Mortgage 

Foreclosure 
Backlog as of  
June 30, 20101

First Quarter 
in FY 2010-11 

Initiative 
Dispositions2 

(July 2010 to 
September 2010)

Second Quarter 
in FY 2010-11 

Initiative 
Dispositions2  

(October 2010 to 
December 2010)

Third Quarter 
in FY 2010-11 

Initiative 
Dispositions2  

(January 2011 to 
March 2011)

Fourth Quarter  
in FY 2010-11 

Initiative 
Dispositions2  

(April 2011 to        
June 2011)

Total        
FY 2010-11 

Initiative 
Dispositions2

Balance of 
Backlog After 

FY 2010-11 
Initiative3

1 10,979 1,098 983 842 1,433 4,356 6,623
2 3,460 417 370 399 335 1,521 1,939
3 1,115 220 211 245 152 828 287
4 17,916 2,436 1,739 3,407 2,768 10,350 7,566
5 16,281 1,008 1,105 1,084 800 3,997 12,284
6 31,791 3,575 1,750 868 745 6,938 24,853
7 18,440 3,792 2,086 1,643 1,854 9,375 9,065
8 1,926 536 519 446 375 1,876 50
9 39,700 7,816 5,322 4,478 4,747 22,363 17,337
10 11,045 3,159 1,614 1,378 1,805 7,956 3,089
11 75,326 5,553 5,154 8,177 12,164 31,048 44,278

Foreclosure and Economic Recovery Status Report
Balance of Backlog

First, Second, Third, and Fourth Quarters in FY 2010-11

12 21,617 2,305 3,122 1,405 2,048 8,880 12,737
13 32,843 4,207 1,720 449 380 6,756 26,087
14 3,897 854 506 388 546 2,294 1,603
15 46,438 10,234 3,948 3,949 4,582 22,713 23,725
16 2,259 183 233 372 245 1,033 1,226
17 48,675 9,651 3,768 3,670 3,838 20,927 27,748
18 27,117 3,557 2,375 1,767 2,152 9,851 17,266
19 19,061 1,273 501 932 800 3,506 15,555
20 32,453 9,707 4,717 6,210 4,322 24,956 7,497

Total 462,339 71,581 41,743 42,109 46,091 201,524 260,815

1 Real Property/Mortgage Foreclosure Backlog as of June 30, 2010 was determined by subtracting the number of SRS dispositions from the number of 
SRS filings for July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2010.
2 Initiative Dispositions are based on data that is provided to the OSCA on a monthly basis by each trial court.  First, second, third, and fourth quarter 
data are the reported information on cases disposed using the new resources.  Total represents the sum of the first, second, third, and fourth quarters.  
In addition, Desoto County and Okeechobee County did not receive Foreclosure and Economic Recovery funding and are not included above.
3 Balance of Backlog After FY 2010-11 Initiative was determined by subtracting the Total FY 2010-11 Initiative Dispositions from the number of Real 
Property/Mortgage Foreclosure Backlog as of June 30, 2010.
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Circuit Dismissed

Summary/ 
Final 

Judgment Trial Other2 Unidentified
Total 

Disposed

1 2,727 1,624 3 2 0 4,356
2 794 676 4 47 0 1,521
3 512 309 0 7 0 828
4 5,531 4,615 1 1 202 10,350
5 2,877 1,082 3 35 0 3,997
6 1,329 5,602 1 6 0 6,938
7 4,254 5,103 11 7 0 9,375
8 931 759 6 180 0 1,876
9 8,830 13,529 3 1 0 22,363

10 3,517 4,430 1 8 0 7,956
11 23,794 7,224 30 0 0 31,048
12 5,067 3,728 79 6 0 8,880
13 226 6 530 0 0 0 6 756

Foreclosure and Economic Recovery Status Report
Type of Dispositions1

July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011

13 226 6,530 0 0 0 6,756
14 1,187 1,107 0 0 0 2,294
15 11,638 11,044 31 0 0 22,713
16 729 303 1 0 0 1,033
17 8,838 12,088 1 0 0 20,927
18 5,695 4,075 19 62 0 9,851
19 2,042 1,454 4 2 4 3,506
20 13,608 11,348 0 0 0 24,956

Total 104,126 96,630 198 364 206 201,524

1  Type of Dispositions are based on the initiative data that is provided to the OSCA on a monthly basis by each trial court.  
These data represent the reported information on cases disposed from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 using the new 
resources.  In addition, Desoto County and Okeechobee County did not receive Foreclosure and Economic Recovery 
funding and are not included above.
2  Other is used to report cases disposed when they are:  administratively dismissed, consolidated into a primary case, 
transferred or have a change of venue, etc.

Note:  Numerous methods are used by the circuits to calendar real property/mortgage foreclosure cases which could affect 
the number of dismissals and summary/final judgments within a circuit.  These methods are:  1) following a review by a 
case manager; 2) at the request of the plaintiffs' attorney; and 3) after hearing by a judge.  The majority of circuits calendar 
hearings following a case review by a case manager.  These cases are calendared for either a case management or lack of 
prosecution hearing.  A number of circuits also calendar cases at the request of the plaintiffs' attorneys.  These cases are 
either calendared based upon the request alone or based upon the request and ensurance that the case meets the threshold 
for a summary/final judgment.
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Circuit
Cases 

Disposed
Cases 

Active2
Cases 

Inactive3
Cases 

Stayed4

1 4,356 113 6,586 61
2 1,521 1,190 1,407 15
3 828 184 249 35
4 10,350 11,743 6,557 304
5 3,997 705 13,431 1
6 6,938 5,332 24,178 218
7 9,375 5 10,721 389
8 1,876 1,466 641 21
9 22,363 7,154 31,273 16
10 7,956 6,020 4,614 168
11 31,048 50,785 1,730 0
12 8,880 3,390 10,405 166
13 6,756 26,757 379 9
14 2,294 2,461 1,380 54

Foreclosure and Economic Recovery Status Report
Case Status1

As of June 30, 2011

15 22,713 32,157 5,619 142
16 1,033 1,040 755 26
17 20,927 24,781 28,202 0
18 9,851 103 22,466 26
19 3,506 16,757 4,017 91
20 24,956 4,069 5,570 518

Total 201,524 196,212 180,180 2,260

1 Cases Status is based on the initiative data that is provided to the OSCA on a monthly basis by each 
trial court.  Cases Disposed represent the reported information on dispositions from July 1, 2010 through 
June 30, 2011 using the new resources and the status of the remaining pending cases.  In addition, 
Desoto and Okeechobee Counties did not receive Foreclosure and Economic Recovery funding and are 
not included above.
2 Cases Active represents those cases the court is actively working to resolve.  Court administration may 
not be made aware immediately when a case moves from inactive to active status.
3 Cases Inactive represents cases where judicial action cannot be concluded due to extenuating 
circumstances.  This includes, but is not limited to, cases inactive due to attorney inactivity, cases with 
insufficient pleadings or documentation, cases involved in mediation/settlement negotiations, and other 
similar matters.  It is important to note that all cases at the beginning of the initiative in July 2010 were 
identified as inactive. 
4 Cases Stayed includes bankruptcy cases, cases pending resolution of another case, cases where there is 
an agreement of the parties, and cases pending appeal.
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